

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY
AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
THEA CLARA SPYER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR THE STATES OF
NEW YORK, MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

MARTHA COAKLEY
*Attorney General of
Massachusetts*
MAURA T. HEALEY
JONATHAN B. MILLER
JOSHUA D. JACOBSON
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
MARK H. SHAWHAN
Assistant Solicitors General
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the <i>Amici</i> States	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Section 3 Is an Unprecedented Infringement on the States’ Regulation of Domestic Relations and Therefore Warrants Closer Judicial Scrutiny.....	5
A. Section 3’s Novel Disregard of the Traditional Role of the States Warrants Searching Scrutiny.....	5
B. Section 3’s Complete Rejection of an Entire Class of Valid State Marriages Has No Historical Parallel.....	9
C. The Staggering Breadth of Section 3 Also Warrants Skeptical Review.....	15
II. Section 3 of DOMA Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny, Even Rational-Basis Review.....	18
A. Section 3 Amends an Enormous Body of Federal Law Bearing No Relation to Specific Domestic Relations Policies	18
B. In Light of Its Enormous Breadth, Section 3 Does Not Advance a Coherent Federal Purpose	19
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	6, 9, 10, 20
<i>Capitano v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 732 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1984)	12, 21
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 31 A.D.3d 54 (1st Dep’t 2006)	27
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	6
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep’t 2010)	26, 27
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	6, 10, 20
<i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep’t 2011)	26
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Department of Civil Service</i> , 60 A.D.3d 216 (3d Dep’t 2009)	26-27
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	10
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep’t 2008)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	17, 20-21, 22, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	7, 22
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	8
<i>Slessinger v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	6, 7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	10

Laws:

Federal Statutes

Ch. 71, 16 Stat. 431 (1871)	12
1 U.S.C. § 1	5
1 U.S.C. § 7	1
7 U.S.C. § 2012	21
8 U.S.C. § 1255	11
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101	25
§ 523	10, 25
17 U.S.C. § 101	13
18 U.S.C. § 115	24
26 U.S.C. § 7703	11
29 U.S.C. § 2612	26
42 U.S.C.	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
§ 416	11, 13
§ 659	25
§ 1437f.....	21
State Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-30.....	14
Iowa Code § 595.19	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 457:2.....	14
§ 457:4.....	14
N.Y. Executive Law § 296.....	27
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2805-q	27
Vt. Stat. tit. 18, § 5142.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 26.04.010	14
§ 26.04.020	14
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 5.403	21
29 C.F.R.	
§ 825.101	25, 26
§ 825.122.....	13
32 C.F.R. § 733.3	25
Administrative Sources:	
Absence and Leave, 75 Fed. Reg. 33,491 (June 14, 2010)	17
Same-Sex Domestic Partners, 77 Fed. Reg. 42,901 (July 20, 2012)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miscellaneous Authorities:	
142 Cong. Rec. S10,100 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)	18
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (2004), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-samesexmarriage.pdf	21
General Accounting Office, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> , GAO-04-353R (Jan. 23, 2004)	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	9, 20
S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975)	12
Secretary of Defense, <i>Extending Benefits to Same- Sex Domestic Partners of Military Members</i> (Feb. 11, 2013)	17
